

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Motion to Lift Stay Pending the Filing of a
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari with This Court

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2,
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF, AND
BRIEF OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO LIFT STAY**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH

Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
General Counsel
Counsel of Record

TODD B. TATELMAN
MEGAN BARBERO
JOSEPHINE MORSE
ADAM A. GROGG

Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

July 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 33.2 v

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF vii

BRIEF OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO LIFT STAY 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Against Continuation Of The Court’s Stay .. 7

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Demonstrates That The Administration Has
 Failed To Raise Issues That Justify Continuation Of The Stay 12

 A. Plaintiffs Have Asserted Valid Non-Statutory Causes Of Action 12

 B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Rejected The Administration’s Claim That
 Its Spending Was Permitted Under The Transfer Statutes It Invoked
 As Its Defense 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	16, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10, 16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	5, 17
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217, 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarolla S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	17
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009) (per curiam)	6
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 88 S. Ct. 842 (1968)	7
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	18
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 11

<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , No. 19-892, 2019 WL 2715422 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)	3
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	3, 6
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) (mem.).....	v, 3
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	1, 9, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	1
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 284.....	vi, 4, 15
10 U.S.C. § 2801.....	21, 22
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	9, 15
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019. Pub L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019)	14, 15
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981	4, 20
Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-5, 133 Stat. 10 (2019)	14
Further Additional Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, H.R. 695, 115th Cong. (2018).....	14
Legislative Authorities	
165 Cong. Rec. S1362 (daily ed. Feb 14, 2019)	11

Other

Aaron Blake, <i>Trump’s Extraordinary Oval Office Squabble with Chuck Schumer and Nancy Pelosi, Annotated</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 11, 2018), https://perma.cc/2W9K-L2Z6	13
Andrew O’Reilly, <i>Mulvaney Says Border Wall Will Get Built, ‘With or Without’ Funding from Congress</i> , Fox News (Feb. 10, 2019), https://perma.cc/97EA-VXKH	2, 8, 15
Bo Erickson et al., <i>House Passes Spending Bill with \$5 Billion Border Wall Funding, Increasing Likelihood of Shutdown</i> , CBS News (Dec. 20, 2018, 9:00 PM), https://perma.cc/5AY6-T93X	14
<i>CBP Enforcement Statistics Fiscal Year 2020</i> , U.S. Customs & Border Protection, https://perma.cc/H37J-RTK5 (last visited July 23, 2020).....	11
David J. Barron, <i>Waging War: The Clash Between Presidents and Congress 1776 to ISIS</i> (2016)	8
Jacob Pramuk, <i>Trump Signs Bill to Temporarily Reopen Government After Longest Shutdown in History</i> , CNBC (Jan. 25, 2019, 9:58 PM), https://perma.cc/N2ZM-ANA2	14
Kevin Liptak, <i>Flight Delays Pile Pressure on Trump Amid Shutdown</i> , CNN (Jan. 25, 2019, 12:17 PM), https://perma.cc/VM4H-VRAA	14
<i>Message to Congress in Special Session</i> (July 4, 1861), in Abraham Lincoln, <i>Speeches and Writings 1859-1865</i> (Don E. Fehrenbacher ed. 1989).....	8
<i>Military</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2020)	21
Office of Intelligence, U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Drug Smuggling at the Border</i> (2017), https://perma.cc/529N-BB2J	11
<i>Remarks by President Trump on the National Security and Humanitarian Crisis on Our Southern Border</i> , White House (Feb. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/VH6F-JU4C	6, 11, 15
Richard D. Rosen, <i>Funding “Non-Traditional” Military Operations: The Alluring Myth of a Presidential Power of the Purse</i> , 155 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	2
<i>Statement by the President</i> , White House (Feb. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/7QVG-GPE8	15
